

No. 08-916

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VFJ VENTURES, INC., f/k/a VF JEANSWEAR, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*  
*v.*

G. THOMAS SURTEES,  
in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Department  
of Revenue for the State of Alabama, and the  
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
AMAR D. SARWAL  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

BERT W. REIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN E. BARRY  
BRETT A. SHUMATE  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 719-7000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

---

221242



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	6
I. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because The Alabama Tax Statute Impermissibly Seeks To Regulate Commercial Activity That Occurs Entirely Beyond The State’s Borders. ....	6
II. Certiorari Should Be Granted For The Independent Reason That The Alabama Add-Back Statute Projects Alabama Tax Policy Extraterritorially In Violation Of The Inherent Limitations On State Sovereignty And The Commerce Clause. .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

*Page*

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	5, 16, 17
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935) .....	15
<i>Best &amp; Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940) .....	9
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881) .....	16
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp.</i> <i>v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986) .....	12, 19
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	7
<i>Container Corp. of America</i> <i>v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983) .....	5, 7, 9
<i>Department of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1801 (2008) .....	13
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982) .....	7, 11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996) .....	11, 16
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005) .....	19-20
<i>Great Atlantic &amp; Pacific Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976) .....	17
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892) .....	15
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988) .....	5, 13, 16
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....	18
<i>New York Life Insurance Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914) .....	16
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 129 S. Ct. 711 (2009) .....	18
<i>Oregon Waste Systems, Inc.</i> <i>v. Department of Environmental Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994) .....	6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992) .....	9
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) .....	16
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> <i>v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2002) .....	16
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994) .....	9

**STATE CASES**

<i>Geoffrey, Inc. v. South Carolina Tax Commission</i> , 437 S.E.2d 13 (S.C. 1993) .....	10
<i>Lanco, Inc. v. Director</i> , 908 A.2d 176 (N.J. 2006) .....	10

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**STATE STATUTES**

Ala. Code § 40-18-1(29) .....	8
Ala. Code § 40-18-2(a) .....	7
Ala. Code § 40-18-35(b) .....	4
Ala. Code § 40-18-35(b)(1) .....	8
Ala. Code § 40-27-1, art. IV, 1(a) .....	8
